
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 November 2021 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Bill Bilton (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Liz Bushell, Jane Loffhagen, Bill Mara, Mark Storer and 
Pat Vaughan 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Gary Hewson 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Legal Services, Kate Bell, Chris Morton and 
Martin Walmsley 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 5 October 2021  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23  
 

7 - 28 

4.  Draft City of Lincoln Council Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan 
Report  
 

29 - 64 

5.  Resident Engagement, Building Safety  
 

65 - 88 

6.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22 and Executive Work 
Programme Update  
 

89 - 98 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 5 October 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Gary Hewson and Councillor Jane Loffhagen 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor 
Mark Storer and Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

 
13.  Confirmation of Minutes - 24 August 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

14.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

15.  Renewal of Public Spaces Protection Order allowing for the Gating of St 
Peters Passage  

 
Francesca Bell, Public Protection, Antisocial Behaviour and Licensing Service 
Manager 
 

a. presented a proposal regarding the review of an existing Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) which prevented access to the St Peters 
Passage in the City Centre area of Lincoln. 
 

b. advised that the proposal was in consultation with the public and relevant 
partners prior to consideration by Executive. 
 

c. gave the background to the report and advised that the implementation of 
the PSPO permitting access to St Peters Passage by way gating either 
end of the passage was agreed at Executive in April 2018. 
 

d. explained the legal conditions of the PSPO as detailed in paragraph 4 of 
the report. 
 

e. referred to paragraph 6 of the report and detailed the consultation that had 
taken place with both the public and partner agencies and gave an 
overview of the 9 responses received. 
 

f. referred to the draft order at Appendix D of the report and proposed that 
the PSPO be continued in its current form for a further 3 years. 
 

g. advised that Officers would continue to work collaboratively with partners 
to actively manage ASB across the city centre. 
 

h. invited committee’s questions and comments. 
 

Question: Asked if there had been any displacement to St Peters at Arches 
Passage. 
 

3

Item No. 1



Response: There had not been any evidence of displacement. The St Peters 
Passage was used by on street cohorts, whereas the passage at St Peters at 
Arches was mostly linked to the night time economy. Officers were working with 
the Police to address this. 
 
Question: Referred to the consultation response relating to the broken locks on 
the gates and commented that the issues had recommenced straight away once 
access was available to the passage and had stopped when the locks had been 
repaired. This suggested that this was evidence to show that there was still a 
need for the passage to be gated. 
 
Response: Officers agreed that the evidence suggested that the passageway 
should continue to be gated. 
 
Question: Asked if the gating of the passage affected the fire escapes to 
businesses nearby. 
 
Response: Consultation had taken place with both the Fire and Rescue Service 
and local businesses. Officers would double check that there were no active fire 
escapes in the passage. 
 
Question: Asked if the passage would revert back to public access once the 
PSPO ended. 
 
Response: The passage would become public access once the PSPO ended, 
unless the redevelopment of the area took place in the mean time, which would 
resolve the issue. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to continue the PSPO permitting the gating of St 
Peters Passage for a further period of 3 years be supported and referred to 
Executive for consideration. 
 

16.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 21 July 2021. 
 
Councillor G Hewson referred to a press report which stated that there was an 18 
year difference in life expectancy between residents of Park Ward and people 
living in other areas of the City. He expressed his concern and asked why there 
was a gap in life expectancy and what was being done to tackle this issue. 
 

The committee discussed in detail the issues raised and the options available for 
scrutiny. It was suggested that Simon Walters, Director of Communities and 
Environment be asked to provide some data on the life expectancy across all 
areas of the City and provide information on what work was being done to 
address this issue. 
 
RESOLVED that Simon Walters, Director of Communities and Environment be 
requested to provide a report on Health Inequalities for a future Policy Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 

17.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

4



 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2021 -22 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme September 2021 – August 

2022. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 

18.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

19.  CCTV Update  
 

Caroline Bird, Community Services Manager: 
 

a) updated Policy Scrutiny Committee on the operation of the CCTV service  
 

b) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposal be supported and referred to Executive for 
consideration. 
 

5



This page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, HEAD OF SHARED REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
  
1.1 To provide an opportunity for Policy Scrutiny Committee to discuss and 

comment, as part of the formal consultation period, on the proposed scheme of 
a 2022/23 Council Tax Support scheme, and accompanying Exceptional 
Hardship Payments scheme. 

  
2. Background 
  
2.1 The national Council Tax Benefit system was abolished on 31st March 2013 and 

replaced by the Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS).  (CTS is also sometimes 
known as ‘Council Tax Reduction’ – CTR).  This scheme can be determined locally 
by the Billing Authority having had due consultation with precepting authorities, key 
stakeholders and residents. 
 

2.2 As at the end of August 2021, there were 8,870 residents claiming CTS in Lincoln.  
2,704 being pensioners who are protected under the legislation and receive CTS as 
prescribed by the Government (broadly similar to the level of Council Tax Benefit).  
It is the 6,166 working age claimants where a local scheme can be determined 
which can change the level of support provided.  Unless a decision by the Council is 
made to apply scheme changes to vulnerable working-age customers, the localised 
CTS scheme would historically only be applied to non-vulnerable working age.  
Vulnerable working-age customers are those that have one of the following for CTS 
purposes: 

- Disability Premium; 
- Enhanced Disability Premium; 
- Severe Disability Premium; 
- Disabled Child Premium; 
- In receipt of a war pension; 
- Qualifies for disabled or long-term sick earnings disregard; 
- Employment and Support Allowance (income-related, where the support or 

work-related component is received and has been recorded separately). 
 
As at the end of August 2021, the split of the 6,166 working age CTS recipients 
is as follows:   

 Working age – employed:  598; 

 Working age – vulnerable:  3,069; 

 Working age – other – i.e. not employed:  2,499. 
 

2.3 The initial City of Lincoln CTS Scheme from 2013/14 effectively ‘protected’ working 
age Council Tax payers seeking support, retaining eligible entitlement of up to 100% 

7

Item No. 3



and not restricting other areas of entitlement calculation.  However, in recent years 
the scheme has changed in light of increasing scheme costs and budget pressures.   

 
2.4 

 
The proposed CTS scheme must go through certain steps to comply with the 
provisions stated in the Local Government Finance Act 2012, before it can be 
adopted by this Council as a Billing Authority:- 

 

 Before making a scheme, the authority must (in the following order):-  

o Consult any m
[...]
s from the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

4. City of Lincoln Council 2021/22 CTS Scheme 
  
4.1 The current, 2021/22 scheme has the following restrictions for working age 

customers: - 
 

 Capital limit £6,000; 

 Minimum entitlement of £2 per week; 

 Property banding capped at Band B e.g. a customer in Band C (and above) 
property, will only have their CTS calculated on Band B liability; 

 Backdating restricted to 1 month; and 

 Temporary absence from home in line with Housing Benefit regulations. 
  
5. Council Tax Support Scheme options for 2022/23 
 
5.1 
 

 
In this Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the budgeted cost of the 
2022/23 CTS scheme is £1,339,316 (i.e. City of Lincoln Council’s share 14.9%, - 
(with the total scheme cost £8,988,698)). 
 
If the Council wishes to continue protecting vulnerable working age CTS recipients, 
then any changes to the CTS scheme will only apply to 3,097 customers or 34.92% 
of the caseload.  Changes to the CTS scheme may be made for vulnerable working 
age customers too, however pension age residents are ‘protected’ and the ‘default’ 
government scheme effectively applies. 
 
City of Lincoln’s CTS caseload at the end of August 2021 can be broken down as 
follows: 
 

Caseload breakdown Caseload % of total caseload 
 

Total caseload 8,870  

Pensioner 2,704 30.48% 

Working age vulnerable 3,069 34.60% 

Working age non-
vulnerable 

3,097 34.92% 

 

 
5.2 

 
Based on the current core elements of the existing scheme, caseload increases of 
0% and 5% have been modelled, along with Council Tax increases of 1.9% and 
2.5%.  These are summarised in Appendix 1, giving an indication of the potential 
cost and savings to City of Lincoln Council. Also included is the potential value for 
non-collection, based on the collection figure currently included in the MTFS 
(98.75%). 
 

5.3 As a billing authority the Council can decide whether or not to amend core elements 
of its scheme each year.  Officers are proposing options for consultation to change 
certain core elements of the scheme, these are summarised in Appendix 1. 

9



 
There will be some technical changes that will still need to be applied to ensure that 
the Council’s scheme complies with the Prescribed Scheme Regulations (for 
example, covering Universal Credit, premiums and discounts).  These details are 
awaited from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG). 
 
Technical amendments to the scheme in relation to uprating income, applicable 
amounts, disregards and allowances are to be collated once statutory details have 
been released by the Secretary of State. 
 

5.4 In developing the modelling for each of the Council Tax Support Scheme options a 
number of assumptions have been made, as follows: 
 

 Uprating freeze for social security benefits, based on current national 
policy; 
 

 As the Council and major preceptors are likely to set differing levels of 
Council Tax increases, this creates a variety of modelling scenarios.  Council 
Tax increases of 1.9% and 2.5% have therefore been assumed for 
modelling purposes.  The final costs of the scheme will though be increased 
by the actual level of Council Tax increases applied.  The modelling does not 
though take into consideration that the Council’s percentage share of the 
overall cost of the scheme would slightly reduce if other preceptors increase 
their Band D by a greater percentage than the Council, this would in effect 
reduce the cost of the scheme to the Council. 
 

 No increase in caseload for 2022/23, also a 5% caseload increase.  The 
0% caseload change would effectively  allow for the slightly decreasing CTS 
caseload to continue, then potentially rise slightly as national Covid-19 
‘protections’ end and as the economy becomes more buoyant the CTS 
caseload falls again.  However, a company offering advice to Revenues and 
Benefits services has indicated there could be caseload increases of up to 
5%.  Of course,
[...]
corporated into 
amendments to the local scheme for approval by the Council.   
 
The regulations for the City of Lincoln Council scheme proposed to be adopted are to 
be collated and made available for Council in January 2022. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights 
 
The Authority will be obliged to comply with its general equality duty under the 
Equality Act 2010 – an Equality Impact Assessment is included at Appendix 2 to this 
report.  
 
Staffing 
 
No change to current staffing arrangements as a result of this policy. 
 
Risk Implications 
 
The Council, along with the other preceptors, bears the risk of the cost of the Council 
Tax Support scheme should caseload increase causing the cost to increase more 
than predicted. 
 
Any revisions to the scheme must be approved by 31st January 2022 before the 
financial year begins. 
 
The scheme cannot be changed mid-year and therefore it is vital an appropriate 
scheme is in place. 
 

15



 
Key Decision Yes 

 
Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

No 

Does the report contain 
Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many 
Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Appendix 1 – Council Tax Modelling 2022/23 
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer:  Martin Walmsley – Telephone 01522 873597 
 

8.  Recommendations 
 

8.1 Policy Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Comment on and consider the Council Tax Support scheme options for 
2022/23 as part of the public consultation, as set out in Section 5. 
 

2) Comment on the proposed increase of £5,000, to £25,000, in the Exceptional 
Hardship Payments scheme fund for 2022/23 to top up Council Tax Support 
awards in appropriate cases. 

 

16



Appendix 1: 23rd November 2021 Policy Scrutiny Committee - City of Lincoln Council – Council Tax Support 2022/23 
scheme 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

 
 

Option 1: No change to the
[...]
upport is the responsibility of City of Lincoln Council. It is approved by 
Executive and then Full Council. It will be administered by the Council's Shared Revenues and Benefits 
Service. 
 
The Council continually analyses its Council Tax Support caseload and produce figures showing the main 
groups of working age claimants getting Council Tax Support now and likely to be affected by changes to the 
current scheme.  Extracts of the data will allow monitoring of the main types of people affected by the policy 
can take place as required. 
 

26



Appendix 2 – 23rd November 2021 Policy Scrutiny Committee – Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7 

 

 
Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s) 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 

Martin Walmsley                

Date 24th September 2021 

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 Date  

 

27



T
his page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 NOVEMBER 2021  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

DRAFT COLC DECARBONISATION STRATEGY AND ACTION 
PLAN REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS  

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

KATE BELL, CLIMATE CHANGE MANAGER 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 
 
 

The purpose of this report is to request that the Policy Scrutiny Committee consider 
and refer the City of Lincoln Council’s Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan to 
Executive for approval. 

2 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
On the 23rd of July 2019 Full Council passed a Motion to Declare a Climate and 

Environmental Emergency, resolving to deliver a carbon neutral vision for Lincoln 

by 2030. 

The Council’s Climate Change Vision group, which includes representatives from a 
range of service areas and all Directorates, have worked together to review the 
Council’s carbon dioxide emissions and identify opportunities to achieve a net zero 
carbon target for the Council’s own emissions by 2030.  
 
In September 2021 the Council submitted an environmental performance report to 
Investors in the Environment for external audit, this included the draft 
Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan.  The Council achieved a green level and 
92% score for its environmental performance and plans in place to achieve a net 
zero carbon target.  The Council were also shortlisted and won the Overall 
Outstanding Achiever Award 2021.    
 

3 
          
3.1  
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

City of Lincoln Council Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan 
 
To achieve the net zero carbon target and adhere to all the council’s commitments 
in the Climate and Environmental Emergency Declaration a draft Decarbonisation 
Plan has been prepared following extensive internal consultation.   
 
The plan sets out how the Council intends to achieve net zero carbon for its own 
operations and services and contribute towards Lincoln’s area wide carbon neutral 
ambitions. A draft copy of the Decarbonisation Plan is provided in appendix 1 
of this report. 
 
The basis of the draft Decarbonisation Plan is to provide a comprehensive 
assessment of the carbon impact of the Council’s own operations, including a 
calculation of our carbon footprint and an action plan.   
 

29

Item No. 4



3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 
 
5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The plan identifies eight decarbonisation pathways, includes Carbon data where 
available and identifies key challenges and opportunities for each pathway towards 
a net zero carbon target by 2030.   
 
The plan would need to be reviewed and updated annually to reflect emerging 
knowledge and understanding to ensure the council achieve a net zero carbon 
target by 2030. 
 
Corporate Strategic Priorities  
 
Let’s Address the Challenge of Climate Change  
 
The proposals covered in this report are part of a programme of projects that will 
deliver the Council’s aspirations and priorities outlined in the Vision 2025 Strate
[...]
e .            

 
 

Reduce fuel poverty 
and raise the 

standard of private 
housing  

No of 
Households 

in Fuel 
Poverty 

10% 
reduction 

Green, due 
to 

complete 
Jan 2022 

Housing 
Strategy/Private Sector 
Housing/ Climate 
Change Manager 

                                                           
2 Sub-regional fuel poverty data 2019 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

62

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/sub-regional-fuel-poverty-data-2019


 

30 
 

 

63



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
 POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   23 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT, BUILDING SAFETY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
 

ROSS O’LOUGHLIN & CHRIS MORTON, RESIDENT 
INVOLVEMENT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the draft resident engagement strategy for building safety to Policy 
Scrutiny Committee and to seek feedback. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

Following the Grenfell tragedy in 2017 the government launched a review to improve 
building safety in Higher Risk Residential Buildings (HRRB’s). Following the review, 
the Building Safety Bill was developed, which has currently passed the committee 
stage in the House of Commons.  
 

2.2 The bill contains a requirement to have a specific building safety resident 
engagement strategy, that sets out how we will involve residents building safety and 
communicate key messages. This is to address one of the key findings, which stated 
there was a lack of involvement and communication with residents at Grenfell in the 
years leading up to the tragedy. 
 

2.3 
 

The strategy should cover high risk buildings these are properties such as multi-
storey blocks over 18 metres and potentially secondary legislation expected to cover 
sheltered housing. The regulator has advised that significant efforts should be made 
to engage all residents living in these properties and should not be limited to 
residents who are already involved in resident engagement. A reaction to building 
safety by residents requires tangible results, so KPI’s will be developed to show how 
residents are engaging, following suggestions from the committee. 
 

2.4 In response to the requirement, we have developed a strategy for Lincoln in 
consultation with elected members, staff and the Lincoln Tenants’ Panel. It has also 
been developed in line with best practice from the housing sector.  
 

2.5 The strategy that we have developed sets out our approach to engaging with 

residents and has three main strands. These are: 

 

• Information and understanding 

• Resident and landlords’ responsibilities 

• Action to take in the event of a fire 

 

The draft strategy can be found at appendix 1 

65

Item No. 5



 
2.6 To deliver this strategy engagement the strategy contains a draft action plan at 

appendix 2.  
 

2.7 Once the strategy has been approved by Executive the council will begin the 
process of implementing the strategy and carry out and where necessary adjust the 
action plan. 
  

3. 
 
3.1 

The strategy  
 
This strategy has considered both the legal responsibility but tried to look for 
innovate and engaging ways, to tackle the issues around communication with 
residents and getting ‘buy in’. The traditional push approach for informing works but 
more importantly this aims to create the pull approach from residents. Its wider 
implications around ensuring fire safety management and emergency plans are 
enacted, will result in a clear approach to meet the requirements.  
 

3.2 To deliver the engagement the strategy, the council will need to meet all of the action 
points contained in the draft action plan at appendix 2.  
 

3.3 Once the strategy has been approved by Executive the council will begin the 
process of implementation. 
 

4. Strategic Priorities  
 

4.1 Let’s deliver quality housing 
 
The strategy is a key part of delivering quality housing in Lincoln, making sure 
buildings are safe and residents are involved
[...]
t Scheme 2022/23
	23.11.21 COLC Policy SC CTS 2022-23 Appendix 1
	23.11.21 COLC Policy SC CTS 2022-23 Appendix 2 EIA -

	4 Draft City of Lincoln Council Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan Report
	Appendix 1 CoLC Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan

	5 Resident Engagement, Building Safety
	City of Lincoln Resident Engagement Strategy V 0.3 271021 (003) (003)
	Action plan to Resident Engagement Plan (002)
	- Equality and Human Rights (August 2020) E+D

	7 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2021 -22
	Printed plan Executive Work Programme Executive




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 23 November 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor 
Bill Mara, Councillor Alan Briggs and Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Mark Storer and 
Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

 
20.  Confirmation of Minutes - 5 October 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

21.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

22.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23  
 

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits  
 

a. presented the proposed scheme for Local Council Tax Support for the 
financial year 2022/23, as part of the formal consultation period, as well as 
regarding proposals made in relation to an Exceptional Hardship 
Payments Scheme. 
 

b. gave the background to the scheme as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that there were currently 8870 residents claiming 
Council Tax Support in Lincoln. 
 

c. advised that there were 2,704 pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Support 
and they were protected under the legislation so that they would not be 
affected by any changes made to the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

d. further advised that there were 6166 working claimants who would be 
affected by any changes made to the scheme, and such any potential 
reduction in support being provided. Unless a decision by the Council was 
made to apply scheme changes to vulnerable working-age customers, the 
localised Council Tax Scheme. 
 

e. highlighted the impacts of Covid-19 on the amount of Council Tax Scheme 
awarded, with significant increases in caseload and cost of the scheme as 
detailed at paragraph 3 of the report. 

 
f. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and gave an overview of the current 

Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

g. advised that based on the current core elements of the existing scheme, 
caseload increases of 0% and 5% had been modelled, along with Council 
Tax increases of 1.9% and 2.5%. These were summarised in Appendix 1 
of the report which gave an indication of the potential cost and savings to 



the City of Lincoln. Also included was the potential value for non-collection 
(based on projected collection in the tax base of 98.75%) 
 

h. explained that as a billing authority the Council could decide whether or 
not to amend core elements of its Council Tax Support scheme each year. 
Officers were proposing options for consultation to change certain core 
elements of the scheme which were summarised at Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 

i. referred to paragraph 5.3 and 5.4 of the report and explained the technical 
amendments and assumptions that had been made in developing the 
modelling for each Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 

j. explained option 2 the ‘All Working Age’ Banded scheme as detailed at 
paragraph 5.6 of the report and advised that it was an option put forward 
and would make a fundamental change to the way that the Council Tax 
Support Scheme was calculated for all working-age customers. 
 

k. referred to paragraph 5.7 of the report and explained the ‘De Minimis’ 
Scheme which was put forward as option 3. 
 

l. referred to paragraph 5.8 of the report which detailed the Exceptional 
Hardship Payments Scheme and proposed that the Exceptional Hardship 
Budget be increased from £20,000 to £25,000 for 2022/23. 

  
m. asked for committee’s consideration and comments as part of the formal 

consultation process. 
 

Members discussed the Exceptional Hardship Scheme and supported the 
proposed increase in budget to £25K which they felt was reasonable considering 
the current circumstances. 
 
The committee discussed in detail the options proposed and were minded to 
support option 2 which was the “All Working Age” banded scheme. It was felt that 
this option would be the best option for residents and would also be more 
streamlined for the Council to administer. Members questioned how many 
residents would ‘lose out’ in the scheme and requested information on which 
band would be affected by this. Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and 
Benefits responded that the scheme would be continued to be modelled based on 
the case load, to reduce the number of ‘losers’ as much as possible. The 
information on the affected band would be circulated to members following the 
meeting and be included within the Executive report. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. option 2 “All Working Age” Banded Scheme, as set out in paragraph 
5.6 of the report be supported. 
 

2. the proposed increase of the £5,000 to £25,000, in the Exceptional 
Hardship fund for 2022/23 to top up Council Tax support awards in 
appropriate cases be supported. 

 
23.  Draft City of Lincoln Council Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan Report  

 
Kate Bell, Climate Change Manager 



 
a. presented the City of Lincoln Council’s Decarbonisation Strategy and 

Action plan for consideration prior to referral to Executive for approval. 
 

b. advised that full Council had passed a motion to Declare a Climate and 
Environmental Emergency which resolved to deliver a carbon neutral 
vision for Lincoln by 2030. 

 
c. referred to a draft copy of the Decarbonisation Plan at Appendix 1 of the 

report and advised that the plan set out how the council intended to 
achieve net zero carbon for its own operations and services and contribute 
towards Lincoln’s area wide carbon neutral ambitions. 
 

d. explained that the basis of the draft Decarbonisation Plan was to provide a 
comprehensive assessment of the carbon impact of the Councils own 
operations which included a calculation of our carbon footprint and an 
action plan. 
 

e. advised that the plan identified eight decarbonisation pathways which 
included Carbon data where available and identified key challenges and 
opportunities for each pathway towards a net zero carbon target by 2030. 
 

f. advised that the plan would need to be reviewed and updated annually to 
reflect emerging knowledge and understanding to ensure the council 
achieved a net zero carbon target by 2030. 
 

g. invited committee’s questions and comments. 
 
Question: Referred to the decarbonising of Lincoln Central Market and asked if 
officers were confident that net zero carbon would be achieved. 
 
Response: A full plan had been put in place and an application for funding had 
been submitted. The gas had been removed and the building had been insulated, 
also the majority of the electricity used would be renewable. 
 
Question: Asked if there were plans to decarbonise City Hall. 
 
Response: There were detailed feasibility works planned as part of a larger piece 
of work regarding how the building would be used in the future. 
 
Question: Referred to the Action Plan at Appendix 1 of the report and asked 
when the “Reuse and Recycle all IT waste” would be completed. 
 
Response: Further information was required from IT. The action plan was a 
working document and would be updated regularly. 
 
Question: Asked if there would be more trees planted in Lincoln. 
 
Response: There was funding available for trees, the City Council were working 
with Lincolnshire County Council to identify suitable locations. The tree coverage 
in Lincoln City was significantly higher than some rural areas and therefore it was 
about managing and maintaining the current tree coverage in the City. A tree 
strategy would be produced in future. 
 



RESOLVED that the Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan be supported and 
referred to Executive for consideration. 
 

24.  Resident Engagement, Building Safety  
 

Chris Morton, Resident Involvement Manager  
 

a. presented to Policy Scrutiny Committee the draft Resident Engagement 
Strategy for building safety for comments prior to referral to Executive. 
 

b. gave the background to the Strategy as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that following the Grenfell tragedy in 2017 the 
government launched a review to improve building safety in Higher Risk 
Residential Buildings. 

 
c. advised that the Resident Engagement Strategy for Lincoln had been 

developed in consultation with elected members, staff and the Lincoln 
Tenants Panel. It was also in line with the best practise from the housing 
sector. 
 

d. explained that the strategy set out the Council’s approach to engaging with 
residents and had three main strands: 
 

 Information and understanding  

 Resident and landlords’ responsibilities 

 Action to take in the event of a fire 
 

e. referred to the Action Plan at Appendix 2 of the report and advised that to 
deliver the Engagement Strategy the Council would need to meet all of the 
actions contained within the action plan. 
 

f. invited committee’s questions and comments 
 

Question: Referred to the Building Safety Bill and asked if the strategy had been 
written prior to the legislation being passed. 
 
Response: The Strategy had been written based on the best practice that had 
been received. The Strategy and Action Plan could be amended if necessary 
once the legislation was passed. 
 
Question: Referred to the Action Plan at Appendix 1 of the report and asked if 
the Building Safety Manager was a new role that would be appointed to or if it 
was covered by existing posts. 
 
Response: A response would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
The Chair commented that it was important to have someone who was 
responsible for the Action Plan and requested that Executive provide resources 
as necessary to support this. 

 
RESOLVED that the Resident Engagement Strategy for building safety be 
supported and referred to Executive for approval. 
 

25.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 



The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 13 October 2021, 
these were: 
  

 Lincolnshire Acute Services Review  

 General Practice Access 

 Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group – Support for General Practice 
 

He further advised that he had raised the question regarding the significant 
disparities in the health of people living in different wards in Lincoln and had 
received a response from Public Health who felt that they were doing all they 
could to address the issue.  The City of Lincoln Council was currently gathering 
and reviewing data which would be used to develop an action plan to address this 
issue and would be brought to a future committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 21-22 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme November 2021 – October 

2022. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit  items they wished to scrutinise from the 
Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. the Executive work programme be noted. 
 


